THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA # B-6
Urgent [ Routine [w] AGENDA DATE_July 12, 2011
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO[ ] 4/5 Vote Required YES [] NO [u]

(Inforndation Attached)

SUBJECT:

Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender Rehabllltatlve Facility
Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize

Invitation to Bids to the Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Approve the plans and specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender Rehabilitative Facility
Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanisiaus County Juvenile Commitment Center Project prepared
by Lionakis, Inc. approved by the State Fire Marshal, the State Public Works Board, the Corrections
Standards Authority, and the State Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.

2. Approve the list of pre-qualified general contractors compiled by County Staff in connection with the

Request for Statements of Qualifications process approved by the Board of Supervisors on May 17,
2011:

(Continued on Page 2)

FISCAL IMPACT:

On March 31, 2009, the Board of Supervisors acknowledged an award for up to $18 million from the State
of California to build a Juvenile Youth Treatment Facility (YTF) with funds provided by the State of
California Department of Corrections 2007 Local Youthful Offender Rehabilitative Construction Funding
(SB 81) and directed staff to negotiate a contract with the State.

(Continued on Page 2)

No. 2011-426
On motion of Supervisor___ O'Brien. __________________ Seconded by Supervisor ___DeMartini ______________._
and approved by the following vote,
Ayes: Supervisors:_______O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow. DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith. ________________ . _________
Noes: Supervisors:_______________ NONE
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: _ NONE
Abstammg Supervisor:__________1 NN
1) Approved as recommended
2) Denied
3 Approved as amended
4) Other:
MOTION:

~

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No.




Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juveniie Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 2

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: (Continued)

ACME Construction Inc. of Modesto, California;
Broward Builders, Inc. of Woodland, California;
BRCO Constructors, Inc. of Loomis, California,
C.T. Brayton & Sons, Inc. of Escalon, California;
Diede Construction, Inc. of Lodi, California;
F & H Construction of Stockton, California;
Flintco Pacific, Inc. of Roseville, California;
JL Bray and Son, Inc. of Salida, California;
Lathrop Construction Associates, Inc. of Benicia, California;
McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. of Roseville, California;
Roebbelen Contracting, Inc. of El Dorado Hills, California;
Seward L Schreder Construction, Inc. of Redding, California;
SOLPAC Construction, dba Soltek Pacific Construction Company of San
_ Diego, California; and,

« West Coast Contractors of Nevada, Inc. of Reno, Nevada.

. Authorize the Project Manager to issue a notice inviting bids for the construction of
the project and to set a due date of August 24, 2011 at 2:00 p.m., and for the Project
Manager to modify the bid date if necessary.

. Authorize the Project Manager to accept and open bids on August 24, 2011,
immediately after 2:00 p.m., and return to the Board of Supervisors to recommend a
conditional award of the general construction contract subject to final approval by the
California Department of Finance of a contract to the lowest responsible bidder.

. Authorize the Project Manager to issue a Request for Proposals for Code Required
Testing Services, and to negotiate and execute a contract with the selected provider
within the approved project budget.

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued)

On December 21, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the financing plan for the
SB-81 Juvenile Commitment Center Project, with a total estimated project budget of
$24,232 528. The primary sources of cash match funding include the original $1.725
million in Public Facility Fees previously approved for use by the Board of Supervisors,
and funding of $2,732,528 from the Criminal Justice Facilities Fund. A non cash match
of land valued at $1,775,000 is also required to secure the State grant funding. The
State of California will fund $18,000,000 using a lease-revenue bond financing.



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 3

The previously approved Sources for funding include the following:

$24,232 528

Total $24,232,528

On Aprit 19, 2011, in response to further requirements of the State of California to
secure funding for the project, the Board of Supervisors approved a year-end carry over
of $75,000 in the Chief Executive Office Plant Acquisition budget for future year budgets
to make 2nd Street Driveway improvements prior to the construction completion of the
SB-81Juvenile Commitment Facility in Budget Year 2012-2013.

The Project has been approved by the State of California, Corrections Standards
Authority, the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, the Department
of Finance, the State Public Works Board and the State Pooled Money [nvestment
Board and is ready to be bid. Upon successful receipt of a low bid within the project
budget, the staff will return to the Board of Supervisors to recommend a conditional
construction contract award and after final State approval to proceed, the County would
then issue a Notice to Proceed to the successful low bidder.

DISCUSSION:
Qverview

Stanislaus County is partnering with the State of California to build a 60-bed Juvenile
Commitment Facility. The Board of Supervisors has approved proceeding with actions
needed to construct a Juvenile Commitment Facility in Stanislaus County. The
following task list highlights those tasks completed, as well as those tasks that will be
completed through the course of construction and occupancy of the facility.



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 4

Juvenile Commitment Facility Task List

Tasks Completed: ~ Completion Date:
M  Update Juvenile Justice System Needs ASSESSMENT ....cccvurrvieiiiiveinmenirrrniremeeeeeeees 6/3/2008
M  Application to State for SB81 Funding.........ccccoevevmenenncarrnnrrneennennaes reernenerenes 1/27/2009
M  Develop Juvenile Justice Facilities Master Plan........ccoeveeeeeeernncoesccenecricnesnensnnnss 3/31/2009
M  Receive Conditional Award of SB81 Grant funding .........ccccoemeenininnininninnns 3/31/2009
M Seclect and Engage Architectural SEIVICES ......oovvivirirmivermen et 1/12/2010
M Complete Schematic DEeSIBI ...oveueimeveiireiccreciisiie et e 8/3/2010
M  Develop and Approve Project Financing Plan.........cnninn 12/21/2010
M  Approve 30-year Operational/Staffing Plan ... 1/25/2011
M  File CEQA Notice of Determination with County Clerk-Recorder........................ 1/28/2011
M  Submit Construction Drawings to State Fire Marshal ........cccooovoeriiiciri, 3/10/2011
B Receive Approval of Plans from Corrections Standards Authority.......c...ccovevvnene 3/21/2011
M  Receive Approval of Plans from County Dept. of Environmental Resources........ 3/31/2011
M  Budget Funds for Driveway Improvements. ... 4/19/2011
M  Complete Due Diligence for Lease Revenue Bond Funding..........ccoveveiinne 4/19/2011
M  Sign Project Delivery and Construction Agreement and CSA Agreement ............ 4/26/2011
File CEQA Notice of Determination with State Clearinghouse ..o 4/27/2011
M  Secure State Fire Marshal Approval of Plans ..o 4/29/2011
M  State Public Works Board Approves Project Scope, Cost, Schedule & Contracts. 5/13/2011
M  Negotiate Final Ground Lease, Easement Agreement, and Right of Entry ........... .5/13/2011
M  Issue Request for Statements of Qualifications from General Contractors............ 5/18/2011
M  -Closure of 30-Day Filing Period for California Environmental Quality Act

(CEQA) Notice of Determination with the State Clearinghouse...........ccco.ccini. 5/27/2011
M  State Public Works Board Approves Ground Lease, Easement Agreement

and Right of ENtry....co oottt s 6/10/2011
M  Funding Approval from Pooled Monies Investment Board and DOF .................... 6/15/2011
M  Received 20 General Contractors Statement of Qualifications for

Pre-Qualification. ... ..o.ooiii i 6/16/2011
M  Recommend Pre-Qualification to Board of Supervisors .........ccccoceeninvricnnene. 7/12/2011
M  Recommend Final Design to Board of Supervisors............ccoiniiiniiniiinienns 7/12/2011
Tasks to Be Completed:

O
1
O
O
[
O
0

Board Approves Construction Documents and Authorization to Proceed to Bid
Receive Bids :

Board Conditional Award of Construction Contract

DOF Action to Award Construction Contract

Issue Notice to Proceed with Construction

Completion of Construction

Commissioning and Occupancy



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
- Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 5

Background

On March 31, 2009, the Board of Supervisors acknowledged an award for up to $18
million from the State of California to build a Juvenile Youth Treatment Facility (YTF)
with funds under the Department of Corrections 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Construction Funding (Senate Bill 81) and directed staff to negotiate a
contract with the State.

The Board also approved the Juvenile Justice Facilities Master Plan which provided the
County with a road map to guide the planning of ifs juvenile detention housing and
support facilities for the next three decades, through year 2038 as outlined below.

Juvenile Justice Facilities Master Plan:

= Proposed a Youth Treatment Facility to house and rehabilitate court-committed
juveniles, for which the County has no dedicated faclilities;

» Secured State funding available through SB 81 to fund the first phase of the
Youth Treatment Facility; and,

= . Established a plan to solve the County’s short- and long-term juvenile detention
bed needs through year 2038.

The original prOJect budget for f rst phase of the Youth Treatment Facility was estimated
to be $24.1 million.

On January 12, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved retaining the Lionakis, Inc.
firm for professional design services for the development of plans and specifications for
the construction of a new Juvenile Commitment Facility for the lump sum amount not to
exceed $1.9 million for all five phases of the project. The Board also authorized
contracting for professional services for Surveying, Soils Engineering, Phase | and i
Environmental Engineering, Property Appraisal, Construction Management, and
Environmental Impact Reviews necessary for the project.

On August 3, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the schematic design as
prepared by Lionakis, Inc. The project consisted of a stand-alone 46 998 square foot
Juvenile Commitment Center with the required outdoor recreation yard, a new parking
lot to accommodate the facility staff and visitors, and a small amount of landscaping.
The Juvenile Commitment Center included one 30-bed housing unit and two 15-bed
housing units with a mix of single and double sleeping rooms, and 4-bed dormitory-type
rooms. The facility includes code required medical screening, interview rooms
classrooms, multi-purpose space, a culinary program classroom, food service and
various support spaces for staff services. At that time, staff reported they would return



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 6 :

to the Board to recommend a financing plan for the construction of the Juvenile
Commitment Center Project.

On December 21, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the financing plan for the
SB 81 Juvenile Commitment Center Project, with an estimated project budget of
$24,232,528. The Board of Supervisors authorized the Project Manager to submit the
project financing plan and negotiate the Construction Agreement and the Project
Delivery and Construction Agreements with the State of California for the construction of
the Juvenile Commitment Center. The Board directed staff to return with the final
negotiated Agreements with the State for final consideration before a recommendation
is made to proceed to construction. -

On April 19, 2011, in response to final requirements of the State of California to secure
funding for the project, the Board of Supervisors approved funding of an additional
$75,000 from existing budgeted funds for driveway improvements needed for the
Juvenile Commitment Center.

On April 26, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved, and authorized the Chairman to
sign, the Project Delivery and Construction Agreement {(PDCA) by and among
Stanislaus County, the State Public Works Board, the Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, and the Corrections Standards Authority of the State of California, as
- well as the Construction Agreement between Stanislaus County and the Corrections
Standards Authority of the State of California for SB 81. The Board also authorized the
Project Manager and County Counsel to negotiate and execute on behalf of the County,
and in substantially the same form provided, Exhibits to the PDCA. Those Exhibits
included Exhibit A, Project Scope, Cost and Schedule Description; Exhibit B: Form of
Ground Lease; Exhibit C: Form of Right of Entry for Construction and Operation; Exhibit
D: Form of Facility Sublease; Exhibit E-1: Description of the Participating County
Funding Cash Match; Exhibit E-2: Description of the Participating County Funding In-
Kind Match.

- On May 13, 2011, the State Public Works Board approved the conceptual plan, scope,
schedule and budget for phase one of the Juvenile Commitment Facility project
(Attachment 1); and approved the Construction Agreement (CA) and Project Delivery
and Construction Agreement (PDCA) by and among Stanislaus County, the State
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, the Corrections Standards Authority, the
Department of General Services, and the State Department of Finance. The State
Public Works Board took further action on June 10, 2011 to approve the final plans and
specifications prepared by Lionakis, Inc. for the Project and to approve the Ground
Lease referenced in the preceding paragraph (Attachment 2).



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 7

On May 17, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved the issuance of a Request for
Statements of Qualification (RFSOQ) for the Pre-Qualification of General Contractors
for the Juvenile Commitment Center project.

The Notice of Determination was filed with the State Clearinghouse on April 27, 2011.
On May 27, 2011, the 30-day filing period of the Notice of Determination as required by
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) was closed without further comments.

On June 15, 2011, the State Pooled Money Investment Board (PMIB) authorized the
use of pooled State funds to provide interim financing for the project, the first such SB
81 project to be funded in the State. (Attachment 3) The Pooled Money Investment
Board allocates funds by the Fiscal Year only. The initial allocation approved is
~ $6,826,000. The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation will return to
the PMIB for additional funding increments as the Project progresses, approximately
every 12 months. The PMIB’s approval of the use of pooled State funds for the interim
financing of the project creates a nexus for the County to proceed to the Bid and Award
Phase of the Project.

Next Recommended Actions

The next critical steps for the project recommends that the Board of Supervisors
approve five key actions that will ensure the project proceeds to the Bid and Award
Phase of the Project including the following:

1. Approve the plans and specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project prepared by Lionakis, Inc. as approved by
the State Fire Marshal and approved by the State Public Works Board.

The final design documents are complete and are aligned with the initial design
approved by the Board of Supervisors. These plans have also been through an
exhaustive approval process beyond the County’s process now having been approved
by the Corrections Standards Authority, the State Fire Marshal, the State Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, and the State Department of Finance. (Attachment 4:
Overall Site Plan, Attachment 5: Overall Plan, Attachment 6: Overall Elevations)

The Architect will make a presentation at the Board meeting of the final design scope.
2. Approve the list of pre-qualified general contractors compiled by County Staff in

connection with the Request for Statements of Qualifications process approved
" by the Board of Supervisors on May 17, 2011.



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 8

On May 17, 2011 the Board authorized staff to issue a Request for Statements of
Qualifications (RFSOQ) from General Contractors for pre-qualification to bid on this
important project. Staff advertised in multiple local newspapers and trade journals, and
sent letters to over 80 local General Contractors advising them of the request. In
response, staff received 30 requests for the RFSOQ package. On June 16, 2011 staff
received statements of qualifications from a large field of 20 General Contractors.

On June 17, 2011, in accordance with the Request for Statement of Qualifications,
County staff from the Chief Executive Office, Probation Department, the Project
Architect, and Legal Counsel (in an advisory capacity) conducted an extensive review of
each of the twenty Statements of Qualifications received for this project. Each
submission was carefully evaluated using a uniform system of rating bidders on
objective criteria pursuant to the requirements of Public Contract Code Section
20101(b).

Cn June 29, 2011, all Contractors were notified in writing by the Project Manager of the
County’s Notice of Determination in connection with the prequalification process. Based
on the results of the preliminary evaluation, 12 firms were notified that their firm would
be recommended to the Board of Supervisors for pre-qualification, while eight were
notified that their firm would not be recommended to the Board of Supervisors for pre-
qualification for the project because they failed to meet the minimum qualification
requirements in accordance with the Stanislaus County Request for Statements of
Qualifications.

Pursuant to Public Contract Code 20101(d), those eight Contractors were afforded the
opportunity to appeal the staff determination and to present evidence as to why they
should be found qualified.

Five of the eight contractors waived their right to appeal by not providing a written notice
prior to the deadline. Three of the eight contractors timely submitted a written appeal
and were afforded the opportunity to make an oral statement. The materials submitted
by two of the three appealing contractors corrected, clarified and satisfied County staff's
concerns regarding the criteria initially relied upon for their preliminary disqualification.
Information obtained regarding the 3™ appealing contractor confirmed County staff's
initial disqualification decision and provided additional, independent grounds for
disqualification.

At this time, based upon the extensive review and analysis, staff recommends that the
Board deem the following general contractors as pre-qualified and approved to submit
bids for the construction of the Juvenile Commitment Center:



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 9

Juvem{e Co nmitment Center: Recommended “City and State

3. Authorize the Project Manager to issue to the pre-qualified general contractors a
notice inviting bids on August 24, 2011 for the construction phase of the project,
and for the Project Manager to modify the bid date If necessary.

This action will authorize the Project Manager fo issue an invitation to 14 pre-qualified
general contractors to bid for the construction of the Juvenile Commitment Center
project; and to set the date for receipt and opening of the bids on August 24, 2011 at
2:00 p.m. The invitation to bid will be sent to local builders exchanges and will be
available for purchase in the CEQO’s Capital Projects office.

The bids wili include three additive bid alternates to be evaluated in a blind bid process
if funds are available: '

» Addition of two program rooms;

» Addition of a covered, secure walkway between the existing Juvenile Hall
and the new Juvenile Commitment Center;

= Addition of security fencing around staff parking lot.

The Architect and independent Cost Estimator have estimated the project as designed
is within the project budget.

4. Authorize the Project Manager to accept and open bids on August 24, 2011,
immediately after 2:00 p.m., and return to the Board of Supervisors fo
recommend a conditional award of the general construction contract subject to



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 10

final approval by the California Department of Finance of a contract fo the lowest
responsible bidder.

This action will authorize the Project Manager to accept and open bids from the pre-
qualified General Contractors for the construction of the Juvenile Commitment Center.
Bids will be evaluated to determine that they have met the minimum criteria set forth in
the bid documents and are therefore deemed “responsible” and by bid price. Bids shall
be reviewed in a “Blind Bid Process” to determine which, if any, alternates can be
accepted while keeping construction costs including contingencies within the $18 million
awarded by the State for this project. Staff will return to the Board of Supervisors to
report: the results of the bidding and to recommend a Conditional Award of a
Construction Contract.

Attachment 7 is the notice from the California Departmeht of Corrections and
Rehabilitation authorizing the project to proceed to bid.

The final acceptance of bids and the Bpard of Supervisors’ conditional award of the
construction contract will be presented to the State Department of Finance for approval
to proceed.

5. Authonize the Project Manager to issue a Request for Proposals for Code-
Required Testing Services, and to negotiate and execute a contract with the
selected provider within the approved project budget.

The County anticipates the need to enter into contracts for project services, including
code required testing services. Staff requests the Project Manager be authorized to
negotiate and execute contracts for such project services provided the cost is within the
approved budget. -

Schedule

The Project Team has made significant progress towards construction of a Juvenile
Commitment Facility. The Project Manager will accept and open bids from the pre-
qualified General Contractors for the construction of the Juvenile Commitment Center
on August 24, 2011. On September 13, 2011, Staff will return to the Board of
Supervisors to recommend a Conditional Award of a Construction Contract, and the
Project Manager will issue a conditional Construction Contract Award conditioned upon
State approval. A Ground Breaking Ceremony is anticipated to occur in early October
2011, with construction of the new facility to be completed in the Spring of 2013.



Approval of the Plans and Specifications for the 2007 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facility Construction Program (SB81) for the Stanislaus County
Juvenile Commitment Center Project; Authorize Invitation to Bids to the
Recommended Pre-Qualified General Contractors, Set the Bid Date for August 24,
2011 at 2:00 p.m., and Related Actions

Page 11

POLICY ISSUES:

Approval of this action supports the Board’s priority of A Safe Community and Efficient
Delivery of Public Services.

STAFFING IMPACTS:

Current Chief Executive Office Capital Projects staff working in collaboration with the
Probation Department will continue to implement the project.

CONTACT PERSON:

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer. Telephone 209-525-6333.

ATTACHMENTS AYAILABLE
FROM YOUR OLERK



Attachment 1 State Public Works Board Agenda May 13, 2011

¥  CALIFORNIA STATE
APLIBLIC WORKS BOARD

B15% L STREET B MNINTH FLOOr ®

EpMunD G, BROWN JR " GOVERNOR

SARAMENTD CA B 958143706 R (P16) 345-963849

AGENDA WITH ANALYSIS

NOTICE OF MEETING
STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
Friday, May 13, 2011

The STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD will meet on

Friday, May 13, 2011, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 113, State
Capitol, Sacramento, California.

In accordance with provisions of section 11125 of the
Government Code, a copy of the Agenda is attached.

Greg Rogers
Administrative Secretary

Aftachment



STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
Friday, May 13, 2011
10:00 a.m.

Room 113
State Capitol -
Sacramento, California

I. Roll Call

II. Approval of minutes from the March 11, 2011 and the April 8, 2011 meetings

. Bond ltems Page 3

IV. Consent liems ‘ Page 6

V. Action ltems Page 25

VI. Other Business Page 33
-2

SPWB, May 13, 2011 Screening Agenda



ACTION ITEM—1

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION (5225)
STANISLAUS COUNTY JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER
COMMITMENT CENTER PROJECT

STANISLAUS COUNTY -

Authority: Sections 1970 — 1877 of the Welfare and Institutions Code

Consider establishing scope, cost, and schedule

STAFF ANALYSIS ITEM-—1

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Stanislaus County Juvenile Justice Center
Commitment Center Project
Stanislaus County

Action Requested
If approved, the requested action will establish scope, cost, and schedude.

Scope Description

This project consists of the design and construction of a new, one-story juvenile commitment center
adjacent to an existing juvenile detention center on county owned land. The project will be
constructed on approximately 4.7 acres of the greater 33.4+ acres of county owned land on which
the county’s existing juvenile facility is located. The new juvenile commitment center will be
dependent on the adjacent, existing facility for several core operational components, including,
admission and release, central administration, the Medical Ciinic, laundry, building maintenance,
and the main warehouse.

-25-
SPWB, May 13, 2011 Screening Agenda



The new juvenite commitment center will be approximately 45,600 square feet and will provide
approximately 60 beds in three housing units. One housing unit will have approximately 30 beds
and the other two will each contain approximately 15 beds. This project also includes support
services space for administration; central control; routine medical examinations; education
administration and classrooms; religious, recreational, and counseling programs; visitor processing
and visitations; facility storage; and a service delivery and loading dock. The visitor processing and
visitations space in this new facility may also be utilized for wards housed in the existing facility.
Moreover, the central control in the new juvenile commitment center will be integrated with the
electronics system at central control in the existing juvenile detention center so that the related
functions can be transferred during sleeping hours to maximize staffing efficiencies.

In addition, this project includes a new commercial kitchen that will provide food service for both the
new and the existing facility and support a culinary arts program. It will be located in the end of the
new facility closest to the existing facility to facilitate food service to that building. A large
multi-purpose room will be included as part of this project to provide indoor recreation and visitation.
Two new outdoor recreation areas will be provided within secured fenced areas adjacent to the new
housing units to provide direct access from the housing units. This project will also include, but is
not limited to, electrical; plumbing; mechanical; computerized heating, ventilation, and air
conditioning; security; and fire protection systems. Approximately 86 parking spaces will also be
provided for both staff and visitor parking as part of this project.

In addition to the project scope outlined above, the county has identified three additive bid
alternates. The first alternate would provide approximately 1,636 square feet for fwo program
rooms, including work tables, casework, and a toilet room in each. This alternate also includes one
shared storage room with shelving to be shared by both program rooms. The second alternate
would provide a covered concrete walkway with lighting, gates, and security fencing to connect the
existing facility with the new facility. The third alternate would provide security fencing and a gate
with access control and security cameras for the staff parking area.

Funding and Cost Verificalion

Section 1973 of the Welfare and Institutions Code appropriates $300,000,000 Public Buildings
Construction Fund {lease revenue bond authority) to partially finance the construction of local
youthful offender rehabilitative facilities in conjunction with local matching funds. The initial
allocation of this funding to counties was administered through the Corrections Standards Authority
(CSA) through a competitive public process. CSA has conditionally awarded $18,000,000 from this
appropriation to Stanislaus County for this project. All of the acquisition/study and design costs and
any construction costs in addition to this award amount will be paid by the county. This action
would allocate $17,467,000 of the $300,000,000 appropriated in section 1973 of the Welfare and
institutions Code to complete construction for this project. The remaining $533,000 of Stanislaus
County’s conditional award will remain available for allocation to the project if there is an increase in
the construction costs eligible for reimbursement within the SB 81 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facilities Financing Program.

$23.289,000 total estimated project cost

$17,467,000  state funds to be allocated: construction ($17,120,000 contract and $347,000
contingency)

$ 5,822,000 local funds previously allocated: $258,000 study, $1,046,000 preliminary plans,
$1,293,000 working drawings, and $3,225,000 construction ($1,365,000
contingency, $452,000 A&E, and $1,408,000 other project costs)

-26-
SPWB, May 13, 2011 Screening Agenda



CEQA

A Notice of Determination was filed with the State Clearinghouse on April 27, 2011, and the 30-day
statutes of limitation period will expire on May 27, 2011.

Real Estate Due Diligence

The Department of General Services completed a Summary of Conditions Letter for this project on
April 19, 2011, and it is noted that no significant issues were identified.

Pro_iect Schedule

Approve preliminary plans May 2011

Complete working drawings June 2011

Start construction August 2011

Complete construction February 2013

Staff Recommendation: Establish scope, cost, and schedule.

w27
SPWB, May 13, 2011 Screening Agenda



Attachment 2 State Public Works Board Agenda June 10, 2011

C ALIFORNI A S TATE
FPUBLIC WORKS BOARD EDMUNDG 15, BROWN JR « BovERNDOR

G915 L STREET M NiNTH FLOCR WM SACDRAMENTD DA B 958714-3a706 K (916) 448-9694

AGENDA WITH ANALYSIS

NOTICE OF MEETING
STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
Friday, June 10, 2011

The STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD will meet on
Friday, June 10, 2011, at 18:00 a.m. in Room 113,
State Capitol, Sacramento, California.

In accordance with provisions of section 11126 of the
Govemment Code, a copy of the Agenda is attached.

Greg Rogers
Administrative Secretary

Aftachment



STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
Friday
June 10, 2011
10:00 am.
Room 113
State Capitol
Sacramenio, Califomia

1. RoliCall
II. Approval of minutes from the May 13, 2011 meeting
III. Consent ltems
IV, Action ltems
V. Other Business

V1. Reportables

SPWB June 10, 2011 Agenda with Analysis

Page
Page
Page

Page

24

29

29



CONSENT ITEM—5

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION (522E)
STANISLLAUS COUNTY JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER
COMMITMENT CENTER PROJECT

STANISLAUS COUNTY

Authority: Sections 1970 — 1877 of the Welfare and Institutions Code

Consider:
a) approving preliminary plans

b) authorizing the Department of Corrections Rehabilitation’s (CDCR) execution of a
Ground Lease with the County of Stanislaus

¢} authorizing the CDCR’s execution of an Easement Agreement for Grants of
Access, Utilities, and Repairs with the County of Stanislaus

d) authorizing the CDCR’s execution of a Right of Entry for Construction and
Operation with the County of Stanislaus

STAFF ANALYSIS ITEM-—5

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Stanislaus County Juvenile Justice Center
Commitment Center Project
Stanislaus County

Action Requested

If approved, the requested action will approve prefiminary plans and authorize the
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation’s (CDCR) execution of a Ground Lease, an
Easement Agreement for Grants of Access, Utilities, and Repairs, and a Right of Entry for
Consfiruction and Operation with the County of Stanislaus.

Scope Description

This project is within scope. This preject consists of the design and construction of a new,
one-story juvenile commitment center adjacent to an existing juvenile detention center on
county owned land. The project will be constructed on approximately 4.7 acres of the greater
33.44 acres of county owned land on which the county’s existing juvenile facility is located. The
new juvenile commitment center will be dependent on the adiacent, existing facility for several
core operational components, including, admission and release, central administration, the
Medical Clinic, laundry, building maintenance, and the main warehottse.

-16-

SPWB June 10, 2011 Agenda with Analysis



The new juvenile commitment center will be approximately 45,800 square feet and wilt provide
approximately 60 beds in three housirig units. One housing unit will have approximately 30
beds and the other two will each contain approximately 15 beds. This project also includes
support services space for administration; central control; routine medical examinations;
education administration and classrooms; religious, recreational, and counseling programs;
visitor processing and visitations; facility storage; and a service delivery and loading dock. The
visitor processing and visitations space in this new facility may also be utilized for wards housed
in the existing facility. Moreover, the central control in the new juvenile commitment center will
be integrated with the electronics system at central contro! in the existing juvenile detention
center so that the related functions can be transferred during sleeping hours to maximize
staffing efficiencies.

In addition, this project includes a new commercial kitchen that will provide food service for both
the new and the existing facility and suppott a culinary arts program. It will be located in the end
of the new facility closest to the existing facility to facilitate food service to that building. A large
multi-purpose room will be included as part of this project to provide indoor recreation and
visitation. Two new outdoor recreation areas will be provided within secured fenced areas
adjacent to the new housing units 1o provide direct access from the housing units. This project
will also include; but is not limited to, electrical; plumbing; mechanical;, computerized heating,
ventilation, and air conditioning; security; and fire protection systems. Approximately 86 parking
spaces will also be provided for both staff and visitor parking as part of this project,

In addition to the project scope outlined above, the county has identified three additive bid
alternates. The first alternate would provide approximately 1,636 square feet for two program
rooms, including work tables, casework, and a foilet room in each. This alternate also in¢ludes
one shared storage room with shelving to be shared by both program rooms. The second
alternate would provide a covered concrete walkway with lighting, gates, and security fencing to
connect the existing facility with the new facility. The third alternate would provide security
fencing and a gate with access control and securily cameras for the staff parking area.

Ground | ease, Easement Agreement, and Right of Entry for Construction and Operation

The requested action would authorize CDCR’s execution of a ground lease with the County of
Stanislaus, which is necessary for the county to be eligible to participate in the SB 81 Local
Youth Offender Rehabilitative Facilities Construction Financing Program. The Ground Lease
will provide CDCR with the property rights necessary o facilitate financing this project through
the Board lease reveniue bond financing program. CDCR will pay the county a rental sum of
$10.00 per year. The term of the Ground Lease will commence on the date it is consented to by
the Board and executed by a duly authorized representative of the Board and it will co-terminate
with the facility lease to be executed as part of the bond transaction to finance this project. The
term of the Ground Lease may be adjusted as provided for within the lease. However, the
Ground Lease cannot be terminated until all bonds and other indebtedness incurred by the
Board for this project, if any, have been fully repaid.

The Ground Lease includes an Easement Agreement for Grants of Access, Utitities, and
Repairs (Easement Agreement). This action will also authorize CDCR’s execution of the
Easement Agreement with the County of Stanislaus. The Easement Agreement will record the
granting of an easement from the county to CDCR for ingress and egress 10 and from the site
and a non-exclusive right over, across, and under the easement property for the installation,
maintenance, and replacement of utility wires, cables, conduits and pipes, and for other
purposes and uses necassary or desirgble for the operation, maintenance, and repair of the
project. :

-A7-
SPWB June 10, 2011 Agenda with Anajysis



The Easement Agreement also specifically includes a non-exclusive easement over and across
a portion of 2" Street, which provides the only access to the site and the project, for purposes
of ingress and egress to and from the site and the project. This agreement requires the county,
at its sole cost and expense, to provide all necessary improvements and maintenance to the
portion of 2™ Street that provides access to the site and the project. The term of the Easement
Agreement is coextensive with the term of the Ground Lease and the Easement Agreement
cannot be terminated by a breach of the agreement.

In addition, the requested action would authorize CDCR’s execution of a Right of Entry for
Construction and Operation agreement (Right of Entry} with the County of Stanislaus in order to
provide the county access to the site for site analysis, jail construction-related activities, and
operating activities should the facility be completed prior to the sale of the state’s lease revenue
bonds. The Right of Entry will commence on the effective date of the Ground Lease and will
terminate on the termination date of the Project Delivery and Construction Agreement.

Funding and Cost Verification

This project is within cost. On May 13, 2011, the Board took an action allocating $17,467,000
of the $300,000,000 Public Buildings Construction Fund (lease revenue bond authority)
appropriated in Section 1973 of the Welfare and Institutions Code to partially finance the
construction of this project. The initial allocation of this funding to counties was administered
through the Corrections Standards Authority (CSA) through a competitive public process. CSA
has conditionally awarded $18,000,000 from this appropriation to Stanislaus County for this
project. All of the acquisition/study and design costs and any construction costs in addition to
this award amount will be paid by the county. The remaining $533,000 of Stanislaus County's
conditional award will remain available for aliocation to the project if there is an increase in the
construction costs efigible for reimbursement within the SB 81 Local Youthful Offender
Rehabilitative Facilities Construction Financing Program,.

$23,289,000 total authorized project cost
$23,289,000 total estimated project cost

$17,467,000  state funds previously aliocated: construction {$17,120,000 contract and
$347,000 contingency)

$ 5,822,000 local funds previously allocated: $258,000 study, $1,048,000 preliminary plans,
$1,293,000 working drawings, and $3,225,000 construction ($1,365,000
contingency, $452,000 A&E, and $1,408,000 cther project costs)

CEQA

A Notice of Determination was filed with the State Clearinghouse on April 27, 2011, and the
30-day statutes of limitation period expired on May 27, 2011, without challenge.

Real Estate Due Diligence

The Departrment of General Services completed a Summary of Conditions Letter for this project
on April 19, 2011, which noted the lack of a formal dedication, easement, or agreement
concerning the improvement, use, or maintenance of 2™ Street, which provides the only access
to the project site. It was recommended that CDCR and the County enter into a formal
agreement to address this issue. We note the Easement Agreement to be authorized as part of
this action fully resolves this issue. No other significant issues were identified.

18-
SPWB June 10, 2011 Agenda with Analysis



Project Schedule

Approve preliminary plans June 2011
Complete working drawings June 2011
Start construction August 2011
Complete construction February 2013

Staff Recommendation: Approve preliminary plans and authorize CDCR’s execution
of a Ground Lease, an Easement Agreement for Grants of
Access, Utilities, and Repairs, and a Right of Entry for
Construction and Cperation with the County of Stanislaus.

-19-
SPWB June 10, 2011 Agenda with Analysis



Attachment 3 Pooled Money Investment Board Agenda June 15, 2011

POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD
State Treasurer’s Office
915 Capitol Mall, Room 587
Sacramento, California 95814

BOARD MEMBERS
State Treasurer Bill Lockyer
State Controller John Chiang
Director of Finance Ana J. Matosantos

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Bettina Redway

Regular Meeting — Open Session
Wednesday, June 15, 2011 - 10:00 a.m.

AGENDA
1. Roll Call
2.  Minutes
3. PMIB Designation
4. Authorization for General Fund Internal Borrowing
5. Surplus Money Declarations
6. Surplus Money Investment Fund Requests
7. AB 55 Loan Application (Government Code §16312), as referenced below:
RENEWAL LOAN REQUESTS
PMIB ' Department
Loan No. & Bond Act
a. 1010060  Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
Madera-Mariposa-Merced Unit Headquarters:
Replace Facility
b. 1010061  Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
Santa Clara Unit Headquarters: Replace Facility
¢. 1010062  Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
Siskiyou Unit Headquarters: Replace Facility

$46,000.00

144,000.00



PMIB Agenda
June 15, 2011

Page 2
PMIB Department Amount
Loan No. & Bond Act
d. 1010063  Department of Forestry and Fire Protection $51,000.00
SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
Vina Helitack Base: Replace Facility
e. 1010064 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 1,751,0603.00
SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
Growlersburg Conservation Camp: Replace Facility
f. 1010065 Department of Education _ 529,000.00
SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
School for the Deaf, Riverside: Academic Support
Cores, Bus Loop & Renovation
g. 1010052 Department of Mental Health 6,125,000.00
SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds
Atascadero State Hospital: 250-Bed Addition
Remediation
NEW LOAN REQUEST
h. 1010066 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 6,826,000.00

SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds, AB 900
Stanislaus County Juvenile Justice Center:
Commitment Center Project

8. Public Comment

9.  Adjournment

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Jeff Wurm
State Treasurer’s Office
915 Capitel Mall, Room 106
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 653-3147/jwurm(@treasurer.ca.gov

This agenda is also available at the State Treasurer’s web site:
hitp://www freasurer.ca.gov

}nc]udlhg
‘days be



AWZREO1 1224611 PM

Attachment # Overall Site Plan

LIONAKIS

Sasruroren T4 BS911
FIRIEL IR0 F 0 LN
e R ot

Emls-a.!uaza‘—/ i

APFRCK. 4.7 ACRES

ADCITIONAL GONSTRUCTION -
REA.. RESTORE TO 1 ADD ALT. 1

i~ _AoD AT

e

SENANNEERREE!

i \md/
] = 5
- i
I
— il & [
- : : Mo, Deseription Date
L CONSTRUCTIN OGS 1A0ATDN
: 7 s s
H B
i
i

-
il
{f g ACCESSIELE ROUTE
THESE AREAS BY
EEPARATE CONTRACT
LINDER SEPARATE
PESMIT.

AGEWCT sPRROVALS
-

PROVIDE TEMORARY CONSTRLCTION
FENCING AL FOUR SIDES DF
APER.. RESTORE T (£} DONDITIONS
= 1 UPEA) COMPLETICN OF PROJECT

EXISTING JUVEMILE

TRAILER + LAY
DETENTION CENTER

DOWN AREA

- CONSTRUGTION )

DO MOT BLOCK OR IMPEDE (8} ORMVE
AND DELIVERY AHEAS

SEQUENCE TRENCH ACTIVITIES WITH

TELEGOM WETALLATION. . PATCH &
REPAIR ASFHALT TO MATCH (E}

T o 3174

STANISLAUS COUNTY
JUVENILE COMMITMENT

CENTER
2#16-A BLUE GUM AVENUE
MODESTO. CALIFORNIA 55258
.
l L
1
1
)
|
i
I R N
i .
{13 o

C‘W

DVERALL SITE PLAN -
ADD ALTERNATES

BEETHD.

@ SITE PLAN - OVERALL - ADD ALTERNATES Al1-A




Attachment 5 Overall Plan

4128211 122427 B

T e S

il

-
®
|
|
|

SEE SHT A2

ez

A =

,E g o e ..

f
oS o

PLAN - ADD ALTERNATE NO. 1

T

N -
o

;
N

[rare

" rf o e e _@p
e _j?;ﬂ&“*

WALKWAY GOVER ABDVE
ot

i
T oton | PARTIAL BLEY

[ . + ;IE”"H PN Tecupuen
BT e
e
- S S T ) ST

- L - —_ - [ S S — ——87
S ab!
L AP
Zoitnstfy | - I

_@

LIONAKIS

fsrmnsnn 4 g5y
PRI 1800 5 hod 594016
ohEAR A

s

No. Description Data
CONITRIGTION BOGS 03062031
o L BP0

NOTE: -
INTENT OF THIS SHEET 15 ¥(%f REFERENIE
T KEY LARGER 18" FLOGR PLANS AND.
CORRESPONDING SHEETS. REFER TO G0.4
FOR FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY IMFORMATION.

SEESHT A2

m, SEESHT S
MATCHUINE e

SEE ST AL1E gy
SEE GHTAZ.AD — e

WALKWAY FENCING
LINE OF WALKWAY COVER AROVE

:j"
[ SEE SITE FLANFOR
Wk KWAY LAYOLT

OVERALL PLAN z : G\ FOR REFERENCE QONLY

T I ]

ABERCY APRROVALE

FREGT o Z9V4,

STANISLAUS COUNTY
JUVENILE GOMMITMENT
CENTER

£215.4 8L JE GUM AVENUE
MEDESTD, CALIFORNIA 35358

SHERTTTE

QOVERALL PLAN

EHEET hO.

AZ1




Attachment & Overall Elevations

| | | | LIONAKIS

Snctarmm A 05411
FERSEA 1900 ¥ FIGASEIN
i Syl £

T} NORTH OVERALL

AR 12279 PM

SEVEE & props
—I g -

Ma. Dascription Data
| LONETAUETIONDOCS  070R4E11
H S COW BN
H
i
1
i .

i e arervaLE

FeT Vo, BV
[ —
AIRiraY FNEE v PARBFD TARE STAMISLAUS COUNTY
NOT SAOWWN FGR BLIG CLARITY BEYOND JUVENILE COMMITIENT
CENTER

@ :E‘:OUTH COVERALL

22154 841 GUM AVENUE
SADDEGTE, CAL IFORNIA 85358

2 P

EHEETHILE

OVERALL ELEVATIONS

BHEETHD.

A4

(7) WESTOVERALL




Attachment 7 State Approval to Proceed

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO PRCCEED OR ENCUMBER FUNDS

The Depa:iment of Corrections and Rehabilitation hereby requests PYWB/DOF action related to the following
project:

1. Project ID: Welfare and Institutions Code Section 1573
Project Title: Stanislaus County Juvenile Commitment Center, Stanislaus County

2. Reguested PWB/DOF Action Date: June 16, 2014 Date of last approval: June 10, 2011

3. Requested Action: (all reporting requirements related to this request as defined in SAM, are attached)

[] site Acquisition - Section 6848 (an agenda package has been submitted to DGS)
[ Approve Preliminary Plans — Section 6851
Approve Working Drawings — Section 6852

{d Approve Proceed to bid — Section 6852
[} Approve Construction Contract Award — Section 6853
) Request for Augmentation / Reversion — Section €861, 6862
[} Approve Scope Change — Section 6863
[ Other Specify: .

4. Project Completion Reporting: (reporting requirements as defined in Section 6856 are altached)
[ Project Occupancy
{1 Project Completion
[ Project Closeout

5. Project Cartifications:
CEQA Compliance: {reporting requirements as defined in Section 6850 are altached)
This project meets CEQA compliahce requirements.
[} The action requested does not invalidate the CEQA compliance.
[l The action requested mandated a review of the CEQA compliance.
Scope Changes: (reporting requirements as defined in Section 6863 are attached)
Project scope has not changed from that as defined in the previous reporting.
1 Achange in project scope is necessary in order to proceed with the project,
Costs/Funding/Schedule Changes: (reporting requirements as defined in Section 6861 are attached) .
B4 Costs, funding, and schedules have not changed from that as defined in the previous reporting.
{ 1 Changes in cost, funding andfor schedules are necessary in order o proceed with the project.

| hereby certify that the above is accurate and that the necessary reporting requirements as defined in SAM
are included with this request.

1’?@%53—;% b/ ,ZAI U(W Cée. ém_ | é/ 6/ 74

Darlene Maston, Manager " 'Date Dean L. Borg, Director Date
Finance, Administration, and Support Bervices

RESULTING ACTICN

B The above action(s) isfare approved. Authority is granted to proceed when funding authority permits.
[] The fallowing must be addressed prior to granting approval of all actions:

""\I\ CE:&"@&NC)S:D c:u\/ulx--g,_" Date: % (VR L!; ZO\N
Cepartment of Finance DF 14D {rexv"7/97)




PowerPoint Presentation




Juvenile Commitment Center

Project Description






Juvenile Commitment Center

Tasks

NANANA YA Y YN N U U N N N U N U N N



OoOooOoooooan



Juvenile Commitment Center

Next Recommended Actions



Juvenile Commitment Center
Maynard Feist, Principal Architect






Juvenile Commitment Center
Site Plan- Arial View

LIONAKIS

INDOOR REC. PHOGRAMS,
VISTATION
ADWINISTRATION.

STFF SUPRORT.

. Fotn seRvice.

-mm

I:lmmw

Scale: 1:30

OWVERALL PLAN
|
STANISLAUS COUNTY JUVENILE COMMITMENT CENTER woITe 0HO0LR010















p—— L[
- §







Juvenile Commitment Center
Next Recommended Actions (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center
Next Recommended Actions (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center

Evaluation of Statement of Qualifications



Juvenile Commitment Center
Evaluation of Statement of Qualifications (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center
Evaluation of Statement of Qualifications (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center
Evaluation of Statement of Qualifications (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center

ACME Construction, Inc
Broward Builders, Inc
BRCO Constructors, Inc
C.T. Brayton & Sons, Inc.
Diede Construction, Inc.
F & H Construction, Inc.
Flintco Pacific, Inc.

Modesto, CA
Woodland, CA
Loomis, CA
Escalon, CA
Lodi, CA
Stocton, CA
Roseville, CA



Juvenile Commitment Center

JL Bray and Son, Inc

Lathrop Construction Associates, Inc.
McCarthy Building Companies, Inc.
Roebbelen Contracting, Inc.

Seward L Schreder Construction, Inc.
SOLPAC Construction, dba Soltek Pacific
West Coast Contractors of Nevada, Inc

Salida, CA
Benecia, CA
Roseville, CA

El Dorado Hills, CA
Redding, CA

San Diego, CA
Reno, NV



Juvenile Commitment Center
Next Recommended Actions (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center
Notice Inviting Bids (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center
Notice Inviting Bids (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center
Next Recommended Actions (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center

Authorize Project Manager to Open and Evaluate Bids



Juvenile Commitment Center
Next Recommended Actions (CONTINUED)



Juvenile Commitment Center

Issue Request for Proposal and Recommend an Award



A

A

A

e ) e e (s e () e e (O Do
A



o (o Dy g (On O mummma )

A A



Juvenile Commitment Center
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS



Juvenile Commitment Center
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS



Juvenile Commitment Center
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS



Juvenile Commitment Center
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS



Juvenile Commitment Center
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS



N # OIRQI.ATIIW
" il i.-m l

1 I .
:_;ﬂiillllu--l
(=T u E[= o=




DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION
(C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| am a citizen of the United States and a resident
Of the County dforesaid; | am over the age of
Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested
In the above entitle matter. | am a printer and
Principal clerk of the publisher

of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City

of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS,

State of California, daily, for which said
newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of
general circulation by the Superior Court of the
County of STANISLAUS , State of California,
Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action

No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is
a printed copy., has been published in each issue
there of on the following dates, to wit:

Jul 14, 2011, Jul 15, 2011, Jul 16, 2011

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury
That the foregoing is true and correct and that
This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

July 18th, 2011

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

NOTICE INVITING BIDS
Juvenile Commitment Center

Notfice is hereby given that Stanislaus
Counly wilt receive sealed bids from pre-
qualified general contractors for the con-
struction of a 60 bed Juvenile Commitment
Cenfer. The work includes, but is not imi-
ted to, three housing units, classrooms, pro-
grom space, administrative offices, Kitch-
en, parking lots, and outdoor recreation ar-
eas. Bidding Documents contain the full
description of the Work to be performed ad-
iacent to the exisfing Juvenile Hall at 2215
Blue Gum Ave. in Modesto, CA. The Bid
Package may be obtained from Stanislaus
Counly Capital Projects for $150.00, non-
refundable, at 1010 10th Street, Suite 2300,
Modesto, CA 95354. Requests for the Bid
Package may be directed to Stanislaus
County Capital Projects by phone 209-525-
4380 or by fax 209-525-4384. A MANDA-
TORY Pre-Bid Meeting will be held in the
Chambers at 1010 10th Street, Modesto on
August 5, 2011 at 10 AM and a MANDA-
TORY site walk will follow at 1 PM. Bids
are due no later than 2 PM, August 24
2011, fo Staniskaus County Clerk of the
Board.

Puh Dates July 14, 15,16, 2011

CASE NO. 10117904 key 69777




	B06ppt.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38


